# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): March 31, 2014

# **Dynamic Materials Corporation**

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

**Delaware** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) **0-8328** (Commission File Number)

84-0608431

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

5405 Spine Road Boulder, Colorado 80301

(Address of Principal Executive Offices, Including Zip Code)

(303) 665-5700

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

(Registration of Total Profession of Total Code)				
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:				
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			

#### Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On March 31, 2014, Dynamic Materials Corporation (the "Company") announced the appointment of Michael Kuta as chief financial officer of the Company, effective that date. Mr. Kuta assumes this chief financial officer position from Richard A. Santa who is taking a new position of Senior Vice President of Business Development. Effective May 15, 2014, following the Company's annual stockholder meeting, Mr. Kuta will also assume the office of secretary of the Company.

From 2007 until joining the Company, Mr. Kuta served in various executive positions with The Lubrizol Corporation, most recently from September 2011 until March 2014 as its corporate controller. From September 2009 until assuming that position, he was the finance manager of Lubrizol's TempRite Engineered Polymers Business Unit, and before that served Lubrizol as a manager, treasury and capital markets and manager, external financial reporting. Before joining Lubrizol, Mr. Kuta also served in various financial and accounting positions with Lincoln Electric Company and Eaton Corporation. Mr. Kuta, 39, received a B.B.A. in Accounting from Kent State University and an M.B.A. from Case Western Reserve University.

The Company's arrangement with respect to Mr. Kuta's employment is contained in an offer letter dated February 23, 2014. Mr. Kuta will be paid an annual base salary of \$275,000. Mr. Kuta is eligible to participate in the Company's performance bonus program at a target point of 60% of base salary. The Company's performance bonus program is 70% based on quantitative performance measures (revenue and Adjusted EBITDA in 2014) and 30% on qualitative performance measures set annually. For Mr. Kuta the minimum award under the performance plan is 0% of base salary, the target award is 60% of base salary and the maximum award is 108% of base salary. For 2014, Mr. Kuta is guaranteed a bonus equal to the greater of (i) 60% of his base salary earned in 2014, or (ii) the performance bonus payable under the plan upon achievement of the 2014 performance objectives, pro-rated for the time Mr. Kuta is employed in 2014. Upon his employment Mr. Kuta was granted an award of 10,000 shares of restricted stock, which will vest in three annual installments on the anniversary of the grant date.

The Company has agreed to pay Mr. Kuta a one-time severance payment equal to 18 months of his then-current base salary if his employment is terminated as a result of a Change in Control Event (as defined below). Generally, a "Change in Control Event" means (i) a person or group acquires 25% of more of the Company's stock; (ii) over a 24-month period the members of the Board at that time, or their appointees, fail to constitute a majority of the Board; (iii) the Company sells substantially all of its assets or merges into another corporation and its stockholders do not control the merged corporation; or (iv) the Company's stockholders approve the liquidation or dissolution of the Company. The foregoing description is qualified in its entirety by reference to the offer letter, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1.

The Company and Mr. Kuta also entered into an indemnification agreement in the same form as the Company has previously entered with its other directors and executive officers. The indemnification agreement provides for the Company to indemnify Mr. Kuta, to the fullest extent permitted by law, for actions and claims brought against him with respect to his role with the

1

Company. The foregoing description is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Form of Indemnification Agreement, a copy of which is incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.2 hereto.

# Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Employment Offer Letter dated February 23, 2014.
10.2	Form of Indemnification Agreement between the Company and its directors and executive officers (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated January 24, 2011).
99.1	Press Release of the Company dated March 31, 2014.
	2

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# DYNAMIC MATERIALS CORPORATION

Dated: March 31, 2014

By: /s/ Kevin T. Longe

Kevin T. Longe
Chief Executive Officer

3

Michael Kuta [Personal Address]

Dear Michael:

It is my pleasure to offer you a position of employment with Dynamic Materials Corporation (DMC), upon the terms and conditions contained in this letter and contingent upon successful fulfillment of all pre-employment requirements.

**Position and Base Salary:** You will serve as Chief Financial Officer of DMC. The position reports to the Chief Executive Officer, Kevin Longe, and will be based in Boulder, Colorado. As an exempt employee, you will earn a base salary of \$10,576.92 per pay period (the equivalent of \$275,000 per year), payable on a bi-weekly basis. You will be eligible for yearly performance and salary reviews per DMC compensation policy.

**Discretionary Performance Bonus**: Based on performance and achievement of mutually agreed upon goals, including revenue and EBITDA of DMC, you will be eligible to participate in the company bonus program at a target design point of 60% of actual paid salary in accordance with the program. For 2014 only, DMC will guarantee a bonus payment equal to the greater of 60% of your actual base salary earned in 2014 or the pro-rated bonus as calculated under the 2014 bonus program.

**Restricted Stock Awards:** You will be granted an initial award of 10,000 shares. This restricted stock award shall vest and become free of forfeiture and transfer restrictions in three equal installments on each of the first three anniversaries of the date of grant under the terms of the Restricted Stock Award Program. You will be eligible for annual restricted stock awards in future years, with a portion of such awards containing performance-based restrictions.

Leased Vehicle: You will be provided with a company leased car based upon a monthly allowance of \$1,000, with related insurance, gas and maintenance expenses to be paid by DMC.

Change of Control: If your employment is terminated as a result of a change in control (see attachment 1 for definition of a "Change in Control Event") of DMC, you will receive a one-time severance payment equal to 18 months of your then-current base salary.

Exhibit 10.1 - 1

Anticipated Start Date: 60 days from the signing of this offer letter today, Sunday, February 23, 2014.

Personal Time Benefit: You will be eligible for three weeks (15 days) Paid Time-off (PTO) per annum. PTO may be used in accordance with the company PTO Policy outlined in the Employee Benefits Summary.

Relocation Expenses: You will be reimbursed for all normal and reasonable expenses incurred in connection with the movement of household goods and relocation of your family from your current home in Rocky River to your new home in Boulder. Specifically, DMC will reimburse: (1) Selling costs related to the sale of your current home in Rocky River, (2) Moving expenses related to transporting your household goods to Boulder, and (3) Rental accommodation of up to \$2,500 per month in the Boulder area until your home in Ohio sells or for a six-month period from your start date, whichever occurs sooner. Please be aware that with the exception of "(2) Moving expenses related to transporting your household goods", all relocation expense reimbursements will be added to your gross income, which will be grossed up for Federal tax effects before the applicable federal taxes are withheld.

**Employee Benefits:** You are entitled to the full range of the company's standard employee benefits which will include medical and dental insurance, term life, accidental death life insurance, short and long-term disability, paid public holidays, and other benefits, subject to any waiting periods or vesting schedules, as described in the Employee Benefits Summary.

You will be eligible to participate in the 401(k) retirement plan the first day of the month following the month of hire. DMC matches 100% of your first 3% and 50% of your next 2%, for a total match of 4%. This is a fully-vested plan at commencement of participation.

**Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement/Non-Competition Agreement:** As an employee of DMC, you may create or have access to information, trade secrets, and inventions relating to the business or interest of the Company, or other parties with whom the Company has had relationships which is valuable to the Company or such other parties and which may lose value if disclosed to third parties. In order to protect such information, the Company will require that you execute the Company's standard proprietary information and inventions and non-compete agreement, as a condition of your employment.

**Pre-employment Conditions:** Employment is contingent upon (i) completion of the attached Employment Application, (ii) a pre-employment criminal background investigation. (iii) Pre-employment drug screen and (v) establishment of eligibility to work in the United States. Forms to be completed are will be forwarded upon execution of this offer.

Exhibit 10.1 - 2

Michael we are excited about having you join our team and look forward to your contributions to the organization. Please sign this letter and return it to me via email scan as acceptance of our offer of employment.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kevin Longe

Kevin Longe, Chief Executive Officer

DMC

Employment-at-will. This is an offer of employment and should in no way be considered an employment contract. If I accept this offer of employment, I understand that I have been hired at the will of the employer and my employment may be terminated, by me or my employer, at any time.

Acknowledgement of Receipt:

/s/ Michael Kuta	_ 2/23/2014
Michael Kuta	Date
Attachment: Change of Control Event, definition	

Exhibit 10.1 - 3

#### Attachment 1

"Change in Control Event" means the occurrence of any of the following

- A. The acquisition by any individual, entity or group (within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) or 14(d)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") (a "Person") of beneficial ownership (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act) of 25% of either (1) the then outstanding shares of common stock of the Company (the "Outstanding Company Common Stock") or (2) the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting securities of the Company entitled to vote generally in the election of directors (the "Outstanding Company Voting Securities"); provided, however, that for purposes of this subsection (A), the following acquisitions shall not constitute a Change in Control: (1) any acquisition directly from the Company, (2) any acquisition by the Company, including any acquisition which, by reducing the number of shares outstanding, is the sole cause for increasing the percentage of shares beneficially owned by any such Person to more than the applicable percentage set forth above, (3) any acquisition by any employee benefit plan (or related trust) sponsored or maintained by the Company or any corporation controlled by the Company or (4) any acquisition by any corporation pursuant to a transaction which complies with clauses (1), (2) of subsection (C) of this Section 5(g)(iv).
- B. Individuals who, as of the date hereof, constitute the board of directors of the Company (the '<u>Incumbent Board</u>') cease for any reason within any period of 24 months to constitute at least a majority of the Board; provided, however, that any individual becoming a director subsequent to the date hereof whose election, or nomination for election by the Company's stockholders, was approved by a vote of at least a majority of the directors then comprising the Incumbent Board, shall be considered as though such individual were a member of the Incumbent Board, but excluding, for this purpose, any such individual whose initial assumption of office occurs as a result of an actual or threatened election contest with respect to the election or removal of directors or other actual or threatened solicitation of proxies or consents by or on behalf of a Person other than the board of directors of the Company.
- C. Consummation by the Company of a reorganization, merger or consolidation or sale or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company or the acquisition of assets of another corporation (a "Business Combination"), in each case, unless, following such Business Combination, (1) more than 50% of, respectively, the then outstanding shares of common stock and the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting securities entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, as the case may be, of the corporation resulting from such Business Combination (including without limitation, a corporation which as a result of such

Exhibit 10.1 - 4

transaction owns the Company or all or substantially all of the Company's assets either directly or through one or more subsidiaries) is represented by Outstanding Company Common Stock and Outstanding Company Voting Securities, respectively, that were outstanding immediately prior to such Business Combination (or, if applicable, is represented by shares into which such Outstanding Company Common Stock and Outstanding Company Voting Securities were converted pursuant to such Business Combination) and such ownership of common stock and voting power among the holders thereof is in substantially the same proportions as their ownership, immediately prior to such Business Combination of the Outstanding Company Common Stock and Outstanding Company Voting Securities, as the case may be, (2) no Person (excluding any employee benefit plan (or related trust) of the Company or such corporation resulting from such Business Combination) beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, 20% or more of, respectively, the then outstanding shares of the corporation resulting from such Business Combination or the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting securities of such corporation except to the extent that such ownership existed prior to the Business Combination and (3) at least a majority of the members of the board of directors of the corporation resulting from such Business Combination were members of the Incumbent Board at the time of the execution of the initial agreement, or of the action of the Board, providing for such Business Combination.

D. Approval by the stockholders of the Company of a complete liquidation or dissolution of the Company.

Exhibit 10.1 - 5

CONTACT:

Pfeiffer High Investor Relations, Inc. Geoff High 303-393-7044

#### DYNAMIC MATERIALS NAMES MICHAEL KUTA CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

BOULDER, Colo. — March 31, 2014 — Dynamic Materials Corporation (DMC) (Nasdaq: BOOM), today announced the appointment of Michael Kuta as chief financial officer. Kuta joins the Company from The Lubrizol Corporation, a global specialty chemicals company owned by Berkshire Hathaway.

Kuta assumes the CFO position from Rick Santa, 63, who has been named senior vice president of business development and, as previously announced, will support CEO Kevin Longe in advancing DMC's corporate growth initiatives and M&A activities.

At Lubrizol, which generates annual revenue in excess of \$6 billion, Kuta most recently served ascorporate controller. He was responsible for the corporate accounting, consolidation and financial reporting functions of the organization and oversight of internal controls. Prior to Berkshire Hathaway's 2011 acquisition of Lubrizol, Kuta held a variety of financial roles, including managing Lubrizol's quarterly and annual public company filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Following the transaction, he played a lead role in integrating Lubrizol's financial reporting into Berkshire Hathaway.

Kuta, 39, has built and managed financial operations for disbursed global operations, both at Lubrizol and prior employer Lincoln ElectricHe also has managed a variety of complex financing transactions and assisted in the development of long-range strategic business unit growth plans.

"Mike is a talented executive whose financial expertise and background in relevant industrial markets will be very useful in the management of our corporate infrastructure," said Kevin Longe, president and CEO. "His experience integrating and managing large and sophisticated financial systems will be an important resource as we grow our existing businesses, pursue M&A opportunities and establish DMC as a much larger company. The entire management team is pleased to welcome Mike on board."

"DMC's strong operating fundamentals and strategic growth objectives were very compelling as I considered the opportunity to join the Company," Kuta said. "I am very excited about my new role, and look forward to contributing to the DMC management team and the Company's future growth."

Exhibit 99.1 - 1

During his seven years with Lubrizol, Kuta also was finance manager for the company's TempRite Engineered Polymers business unit, manager of treasury and capital markets, and manager of external financial reporting. At Lincoln Electric, he was supervisor of financial reporting. He is a CPA and holds a master's of business administration in finance from Case Western Reserve University. He earned a bachelor's degree in accounting from Kent State University.

#### About Dynamic Materials Corporation

Based in Boulder, Colorado, Dynamic Materials Corporation serves a global network of customers in the energy, industrials and infrastructure markets through two core business segments — Nobelclad and DynaEnergetics. The Nobelclad segment is the world's largest manufacturer of explosion-welded clad metal plates, which are used to fabricate capital equipment utilized within various process industries and other industrial sectors. DynaEnergetics is an international manufacturer and marketer of advanced explosive components and systems used to perforate oil and gas wells. For more information, visit the Company's websites at http://www.dynamicmaterials.com,

#### Safe Harbor Language

Except for the historical information contained herein, this news release contains forward-looking statements, including those related to our future growth initiatives. These risks and uncertainties include our ability to successfully execute our corporate growth initiatives and M&A activities; and general economic conditions, both domestic and foreign, impacting our business and the business of the end-market users we serve; as well as the other risks detailed from time to time in the Company's SEC reports, including the annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.

###